

GAHC010282482023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/7443/2023**

RAFIQUL ISLAM  
SON OF LATE KASHEUR ALI, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GHILAZARI, P.O.  
GHILAZARI, IN THE DISTRICT OF BARPETA (ASSAM), PIN- 781316

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE DIRECTOR  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM-CUM-CHAIRMAN  
STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI- 781019

4:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
BARPETA  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
DEPUTY COMMISSIONERS  
BARPETA P.O. AND DISTRICT- BARPETA (ASSAM)  
PIN- 781316

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
BARPETA-CUM-THE MEMBER SECRETARY

DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
P.O.- BARPETA  
DISTRICT- BARPETA (ASSAM)  
PIN- 781316

6:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
GOBARDHANA BLOCK  
BARPETA ROAD  
DISTRICT- BARPETA (ASSAM)  
PIN- 78131

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B HUSSAIN, MR. A K HUSSAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE,SC, ELEM. EDU

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

**ORDER**

**Date : 05.08.2025**

Parties are represented by the respective counsels.

Although the Elementary Education Department through its Director has filed an affidavit-in-opposition but the affidavit indicates that name of the petitioner was not recommended by District Scrutiny Committee, Barpeta, (respondent No.4).

Mr. B. Deuri, learned Govt. Advocate appearing for the respondent No.4 to obtain instructions and to file a counter affidavit with regard to the proceedings of the District Scrutiny Committee, Barpeta.

List the matter after 2(two) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**