

GAHC010282482023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7443/2023

RAFIQUL ISLAM
SON OF LATE KASHEUR ALI, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GHILAZARI, P.O.
GHILAZARI, IN THE DISTRICT OF BARPETA (ASSAM), PIN- 781316

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE DIRECTOR
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM-CUM-CHAIRMAN
STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019

4:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
BARPETA
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
DEPUTY COMMISSIONERS
BARPETA P.O. AND DISTRICT- BARPETA (ASSAM)
PIN- 781316

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BARPETA-CUM-THE MEMBER SECRETARY

DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
P.O.- BARPETA
DISTRICT- BARPETA (ASSAM)
PIN- 781316

6:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
GOBARDHANA BLOCK
BARPETA ROAD
DISTRICT- BARPETA (ASSAM)
PIN- 78131

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B HUSSAIN, MR. A K HUSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE,SC, ELEM. EDU

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

Date : 05.02.2026

Mr. A. K. Hussain, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that the petitioner is not willing to refer the matter for mediation and therefore, prays for listing of the matter after 3 (three) weeks.

Ms. K. Das, learned Standing Counsel, Elementary Education Department, is present.

Considering above, let this matter be listed after 4 (four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant